IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF FANNIN COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER LOWERING SPEED LIMIT ON COUNTY ROAD 4205 (Outside of Bonham – Commissioner Precinct 4)

On the 10th day of December, 2024, after due notice as required by law, the Commissioners Court of Fannin County, Texas, meeting in regular session, took up for consideration and action the following matter: Lowering of the Speed Limit on County Road 4205 outside of Bonham – Commissioner Precinct 4.

WHEREAS, The Texas Transportation Code Chapter 251 § 251.151(a) authorizes the commissioners court of a county to regulate traffic on a county road or on real property owned by the county that is under the jurisdiction of the commissioners court; and

WHEREAS, The Texas Transportation Code Chapter 251 § 251.154(a) authorizes the commissioners court of a county, by order entered into the minutes of the court, to determine and set a maximum reasonable and prudent speed for a vehicle traveling on any segment of a county road, including a road or highway intersection, railroad grade crossing, curve, or hill; and

WHEREAS, The Commissioners Court of Fannin County, Texas, has considered all circumstances on County Road 4205; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Fannin County, Texas has determined that the current speed limit on Fannin County Road 4205 is unreasonable and unsafe,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the maximum reasonable and prudent speed limit on County Road 4205 in Fannin County, Texas, shall be lowered to 30 miles per hour.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that signs reflecting this revised maximum reasonable and prudent speed limit shall be posted on County Road 4205, and that such speed limit may be enforced by any and all law enforcement officers of the State of Texas in conformity with State law as a

misdemeanor, pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Chapter 251 § 251.161. A person convicted of a violation of the speed limit imposed by this Order may be punished by a fine not to exceed two-hundred dollars (\$200.00), pursuant to Texas Transportation Code § 251.161.

Dated: December 10, 2024

County Judge, Newt Cunningham

Dad Maren
Commissioner, Precinct 1

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Attest: